Session 2017-19 Tuesday
No. 148 24 July 2018

PARLIAMENTARY DEBATES
(HANSARD)

HOUSE OF LORDS

WRITTEN STATEMENTS AND
WRITTEN ANSWERS

Written Statements .....ocevvveeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
WIFEEEN ANSWEL'S. ..o 14




[1] indicates that the member concerned has a relevant registered interest. The full register of interests can be found at
http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/

Members who want a printed copy of Written Answers and Written Statements should notify the Printed Paper Office.

This printed edition is a reproduction of the original text of Answers and Statements, which can be found on the internet
at http://www.parliament.uk/writtenanswers/.

Ministers and others who make Statements or answer Questions are referred to only by name, not their ministerial or
other title. The current list of ministerial and other responsibilities is as follows.

Minister

Responsibilities

Baroness Evans of Bowes Park

Leader of the House of Lords and Lord Privy Seal

Earl Howe

Minister of State, Ministry of Defence and Deputy Leader of the House of Lords

Lord Agnew of Oulton

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Education

Lord Ahmad of Wimbledon

Minister of State, Foreign and Commonwealth Office

Lord Ashton of Hyde

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport

Lord Bates

Minister of State, Department for International Development

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government and Wales Office

Baroness Buscombe

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Work and Pensions

Lord Callanan

Minister of State, Department for Exiting the European Union

Baroness Chisholm of Owlpen

Whip

Earl of Courtown

Deputy Chief Whip

Lord Duncan of Springbank

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Northern Ireland Office and Scotland Office

Baroness Fairhead

Minister of State, Department for International Trade

Lord Gardiner of Kimble

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs

Baroness Goldie

Whip

Lord Henley

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy

Lord Keen of Elie

Advocate-General for Scotland and Ministry of Justice Spokesperson

Baroness Manzoor Whip
Lord O'Shaughnessy Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department of Health and Social Care
Baroness Stedman-Scott Whip

Baroness Sugg

Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State, Department for Transport, Whip

Lord Taylor of Holbeach

Chief Whip

Baroness Vere of Norbiton Whip
Baroness Williams of Trafford Minister of State, Home Office
Lord Young of Cookham Whip
Viscount Younger of Leckie Whip

© Parliamentary Copyright House of Lords 2018

This publication may be reproduced under the terms of the Open Parliament licence,
which is published at www.parliament.uk/site-information/copyright/



http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/
http://www.parliament.uk/mps-lords-and-offices/standards-and-interests/register-of-lords-interests/
http://www.parliament.uk/writtenanswers
http://www.parliament.uk/writtenanswers

Written Statements

Written Statements

Tuesday, 24 July 2018

A Better Defence Estate

[HLWS892]

Earl Howe: My right hon. Friend the Parliamentary
Under Secretary of State and Minister for Defence People
and Veterans (Tobias Ellwood) has made the following
Written Ministerial Statement.

In November 2016, the Ministry of Defence (MOD)
published its estate optimisation strategy 'A Better
Defence Estate' outlining how MOD will deliver an estate
that is optimised to support Defence capabilities, outputs
and communities both now and in the future. This update
provides progress against the strategy.

Delivering the strategy remains a priority for the MOD,
and the commitment to invest £4 billion to create a
smaller, more modern and capability-focused estate
between now and 2040 remains. A major Defence-level
initiative, the 'Defence Estate Optimisation' Programme,
has been mobilised to deliver this strategy, combining
military and infrastructure expertise to transform the
places where our armed forces live, work and train. The
Programme has already delivered nine disposals:
Hullavington Airfield, Chalgrove Airfield, Somerset
Barracks, MOD facilities at Swansea Airport, Moat
House, Rylston Road ARC (London), Newtownards
Airfield, Copthorne Barracks and Lodge Hill. The MOD
continues to develop integrated plans for sites intended
for disposal and re-development for those sites that will
see an increase in military units. Good progress has been
made with a significant amount of work on the myriad of
studies required to enable a programme of this size and
complexity. The first half of 2018 saw the major tranche
of capacity studies and reviews of re-provision site
constraints being completed. Feasibility and assessment
studies have been completed for over forty sites in which
the MOD will be investing.

The MOD can also confirm the intention to cease RAF
use of RAF Linton-on-Ouse (North Yorkshire) in 2020.
RAF Linton-on Ouse is the base of the Tucano training
aircraft, as the RAF plans to retire this aircraft, the site
will no longer be needed. Instead, we will be able to
concentrate basic and advanced fast jet training at RAF
Valley from 2019.

The MOD will close RAF Scampton (Lincolnshire) in
2022, relocating the RAF Aerobatics Team (RAFAT) and
others to locations more fit for purpose. The disposal of
the site would offer better value for money and, crucially,
better military capability by relocating the units based
there.

Given the scale of the strategy and the fact that it will
be delivered over 25 years, plans continue to be refined to
best support operational capability and Parliament will
continue to be updated regularly on our plans.

24 July 2018

Page 1

The Department continues to engage with relevant
stakeholders, including Devolved Administrations and
Local Planning Authorities, to ensure sites released under
the strategy are redeveloped in a way that benefits both
Defence and surrounding communities. The MOD
remains committed to making the right decisions to
provide effective support to Defence capabilities and best
value for money for the taxpayer.

Business Investment

[HLWS880]

Lord Henley: My Rt hon Friend the Secretary of State
for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (Greg Clark),
has today made the following statement:

The Government is today publishing a White Paper:
“National Security and Investment”.

It sets out the Government’s plans to upgrade its powers
to scrutinise investments and other acquisitions on
national security grounds. These proposals deliver on the
commitment made by the Government in the 2017
Queen’s Speech to bring forward reforms to “ensure that
critical national infrastructure is protected to safeguard
national security.”

This country has a proud and hard-won reputation as
one of the most open economies in the world. Our
economic success stems from our belief in international
trade and our support for foreign direct investment. Of
course, an open approach to international investment must
include appropriate safeguards to protect our national
security — particularly in a world where the threats we
face are evolving.

This White Paper is the product of the Government’s
consultative approach to reform in this area, following on
from the Green Paper published in the autumn and
subsequent public consultation. The Government has
reflected carefully on the feedback provided by a wide
variety of stakeholders, including businesses, investors
and law firms.

The Government’s existing powers to screen certain
mergers for public interest reasons, including national
security, derive from the Enterprise Act 2002. We need to
make sure they are kept up to date in light of economic,
technological and national security changes.

In June, Parliament enacted secondary legislation to
amend the thresholds in the Enterprise Act 2002 for three
specific areas of the economy, military/dual-use,
computing hardware and quantum technology, enabling
the Government to intervene in more mergers that may
raise national security concerns.

The White Paper sets out how the Government will
address the risks that can arise from hostile actors
acquiring ownership of, or control over, businesses or
other entities and assets that have national security
implications.

The Government will encourage businesses and
investors to notify it ahead of transactions and other
events that might give rise to national security risks. The


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS892/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS880/

Page 2

majority of transactions raise no national security
concerns and the Government expects that it could
quickly rule out national security risks in many cases,
allowing parties to proceed with certainty.

The Government would be able to “call-in” transactions
that may give rise to national security risks to assess them
more fully. This “call-in” power would be economy-wide,
reflecting the Government’s need for flexibility to address
national security risks wherever they arise.

To provide maximum certainty and clarity to business
and investors, the Government will publish a statement of
policy intent, setting out how the “call-in” power is
expected to be used. A draft of this document is published
today.

It is important that the Government has a variety of
tools available to address risks to national security where
they are identified. The remedies proposed by the
Government include: confirmation to proceed, approval
subject to conditions and — in the rare circumstances
where it is the only available course of action — blocking
or unwinding a deal, where this has already taken place.

The Government believes that the proposed package of
reforms published today strikes the right balance between
maintaining the openness and attractiveness of the UK as
a destination for inward investment, while also providing
the Government with modernised powers it needs to
protect the country.

Today’s publication marks the start of a 12-week
consultation, during which time we will continue to work
with those with an interest in these reforms and consider
the feedback received.

I am laying the White Paper before Parliament in the
form of a Command Paper.

Crossrail

[HLWS889]

Baroness Sugg: My Honourable Friend, the Minister of
State for Transport (Jo Johnson) has made the following
Ministerial Statement.

It has been another productive year for the Crossrail
project with a number of key milestones achieved and
progress made across all areas. The programme is now
93% complete and is entering the critical testing and
commissioning stage.

In May as part of the second stage of the Crossrail
opening strategy, TfL Rail took over operation of the
former Heathrow Connect service to Heathrow Airport as
well as some local services between Paddington and
Hayes & Harlington. This builds on the introduction of
new Class 345 trains on the Liverpool Street to Shenfield
route in June 2017. Fifteen of the new trains are now in
regular service.

All core track work was completed last summer, which
enabled the first Elizabeth line train to make its maiden
voyage through the central tunnels in February this year.
The new Abbey Wood station opened to existing rail
passengers, and the construction and fit-out of the other

24 July 2018

Written Statements

new Elizabeth line stations continues to progress with the
installation of lifts and escalators and completion of
architectural finishes. The Department for Transport and
Transport for London (TfL) — the joint Sponsors of the
project — continue to work with Crossrail Limited to
ensure operational readiness in advance of the opening of
the Elizabeth Line.

As reported in the update to Parliament last year, cost
pressures have increased across the project. Both the
Department and TfL remain committed to the successful
delivery of this project and have agreed an overall
funding envelope for delivery of the project of £15.4bn.
This will enable the completion of the project at a cost
lower than planned under the last Labour Government.
The anticipated cost of the project was previously
estimated at £15.9 billion in 2007 and increased to £17.8
billion in 2009, before the Coalition Government took
steps to bring down the costs following the June 2010
Comprehensive Spending Review.

The additional funding is being provided to both
Crossrail Limited and Network Rail.

£300m is being made available to Crossrail Limited,
with the Department for Transport and TfL contributing
£150m each.

Around £290m is being provided for completion of the
programme of works on the national rail network, and is
being funded by the Department for Transport and
Network Rail.

It remains the case that over 60% of the project’s
funding has been provided by Londoners and London
businesses.

Further details on Crossrail Limited’s funding and
finances in the period to 29 May 2018 are set out in the
table below.

This year, the Crossrail project’s health and safety
indicators have remained industry leading, with a strong
performance demonstrated throughout the year with all
the key indicators exceeding the corporate objectives for
the year 2017/18.

Network Rail have also delivered a significant
programme of Crossrail related surface works,
successfully connecting the existing rail network with the
Elizabeth line tunnels at Pudding Mill Lane, Plumstead
and Westbourne Park. They have also completed the
largest and most complex signalling upgrade ever
undertaken by Network Rail on the approach into
Paddington on one of the busiest stretches of railway in
the country.

There have been planned changes in the leadership and
governance of the project as we approach the final stages
of delivery. I would like to take this opportunity to thank
Andrew Wolstenholme for his work in progressing the
programme and acting as a champion for Crossrail during
his time as Chief Executive. He has been succeeded by
Simon Wright as Chief Executive and Programme
Director. Crossrail Limited’s Board has been restructured
to keep the management of the programme efficient and
cost effective while maintaining the people and structure


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS889/

Written Statements

necessary to deliver the railway through to full opening.
As part of this, both the Department and TfL have
appointed new Non-Executive Directors to the Crossrail
Board to provide increased scrutiny and assist in the
transition of the project as it enters its final stages.

As with all projects of this nature, there have been a
number of engineering and technical challenges that have
already been surmounted in order to build the first new
railway for a generation, and there will continue to be
challenges right up until the final completion of the
project.

The new railway will transform travel in, to, and across
London, with the positive economic benefits being felt
across the country. Its legacy will continue to support
many thousands of jobs, over 1000 apprenticeships and a
supply chain that is spread across the length and breadth
of the UK.

During the passage of the Crossrail Bill through
Parliament, a commitment was given that an annual
statement would be published until the completion of the
construction of Crossrail, setting out information about
the project’s funding and finances.

The relevant information is as follows:

Total funding amounts provided to £11,713,723,131
Crossrail Limited by the
Department for Transport and TfL
in relation to the construction of
Crossrail to the end of the period
(22 July 2008 to 29 May 2018)
Expenditure incurred (including £1,619,238,000
committed land and property spend
not yet paid out) by Crossrail
Limited in relation to the
construction of Crossrail in the
period (30 May 2017 to 29 May
2018) (excluding recoverable VAT
on Land and Property purchases)
Total expenditure incurred £12,506,215,837
(including committed land and
property spend not yet paid out) by
Crossrail Limited in relation to the
construction of Crossrail to the end
of the period (22 July 2008 to 29
May 2018) (excluding recoverable
VAT on Land and Property
purchases)

The amounts realised by the £18,462,238
disposal of any land or property for

the purposes of the construction of

Crossrail by the Secretary of State,

TfL or Crossrail Limited in the

period covered by the statement.

The numbers above are drawn from Crossrail Limited’s
books of account and have been prepared on a consistent
basis with the update provided last year. The figure for
expenditure incurred includes monies already paid out in
relevant period, including committed land and property
expenditure where this has not yet been paid. It does not
include future expenditure on construction contracts that
have been awarded.

24 July 2018

Page 3

Department of Health and Social Update

[HLWS894]

Lord O'Shaughnessy: My Rt Hon. Friend the
Secretary of State for Health and Social Care has made
the following written statement:

I am responding on behalf of my Rt. Hon. Friend the
Prime Minister to the 46th Report of the Review Body on
Doctors’ and Dentists” Remuneration (DDRB). The report
has been laid before Parliament today (Cm9670). | am
grateful to the Chair and members of the DDRB for their
report.

I am today announcing pay rises for Doctors and
Dentists working across the NHS.

This is a pay rise that recognises the value and
dedication of hardworking Doctors and Dentists, targeting
pay as recommended by the DDRB, and taking into
account affordability and the prioritising of patient care.

Supporting the NHS workforce to deliver excellent care
is a top priority. Following this one year pay rise, we want
to open up a wider conversation on pay and
improvements. This is the start of a process whereby we
will seek to agree multi-year deals in return for contract
reforms for consultant and GPs. We want to make the
NHS the best employer in the world.

In June this year nurses were awarded a multi-year
award as part of a pay and contract reform deal and it is
only right that pay rises are targeted at the lowest paid
workers.

Including the announcement of today’s pay award, from
October 2018, a consultant that started in 2013 will have
seen a 16.5% increase in their basic pay, rising to a salary
of £87,665 from £75,249. Today’s pay award is worth:

* Between £1,150 and £1,550 for consultants

* Between £1,140 and £2,120 for Specialty Doctors

* Between £1,600 and £2,630 for Associate Specialists
* Between £532 and £924 for Junior Doctors

e Around £1,052 for a salaried GP with a median
taxable income of £52,600

GPs face a significant challenge in numbers and we
need to recruit large numbers over a short period,
meaning any pay rise needs to be balanced against our
aim for a growing number of practitioners. The 2018/19
pay award is worth £2,000 per year to a GP contractor
with a median taxable income of £100,000.

The Government’s response to the DDRB’s
recommendations takes account of:

« affordability in 2018/19 in the context of a Spending
Review that budgeted for 1 per cent average basic pay
awards

+ the importance of prioritising patient care, and the
long term funding settlement which increases NHS
funding by an average 3.4 per cent per year from
2019/20, and which will see the NHS receive £20.5
billion a year in real terms by 2023


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS894/

Page 4

* the three year contract reform agreement on the
Agenda for Change pay contract for one million non-
medical staff, which delivered significant reforms as
part of 3% pay investment per year, including
progression pay reforms that end automatic annual
increments; and

* the case for contract reform for some of the DDRB’s
remit groups, in particular for consultants and GPs.

The Government’s response is as follows,
Consultants

I am committing to negotiations on a multi-year
agreement incorporating contract reform for consultants
to begin from 2019/20.

From 1 October 2018:
* a 1.5% increase to basic pay

« the value of both national and local clinical excellence
awards (CEAs) to be frozen

* 0.5% of pay bill to be targeted on the new system of
performance pay to increase the amount available for
performance pay awards from 2019/20. Employers will
be able to choose to use the 0.25% of funding available
in 2018/19 as transitional funding to manage the costs
of running the required CEA round this year or to invest
it additionally should they choose to do so.

Doctors and Dentists in Training

As agreed in the May 2016 ACAS agreement, we will
discuss changes to the pay structure as part of the 2018
review of the contract, re-investing any existing funding
freed up as transition costs reduce.

From 1 October 2018

* A 2% increase in basic pay and the value of the
flexible pay premia.

* Introduction of a flexible pay premium for doctors on
training programmes in histopathology of the same
value as that currently provided for doctors on training
programmes in Emergency Medicine and Psychiatry.

Specialty Doctors (new grade 2008) and Associate
Specialists (closed grade)

| take note of the DDRB comments about the particular
issues of morale in relation to this group that led to their
pay recommendation and their observation on the need for
a review of the salary structure for these grades as part of
a wider review of their role, their career structure and the
developmental support available to them. It is intended
that this will follow the agreement of reformed
arrangements for consultants.

From 1 October 2018

« Increase basic pay by 3%

General Dental Practitioners

From 1 April 2018 (backdated)

* Increase expenses by 3%

From 1 October 2018

* Increase dental income and staff costs by 2%

24 July 2018

Written Statements

General Medical Practitioners

| intend to ask NHS England to take a multi-year
approach to the GP contract negotiations with investment
in primary care linked to improvements in primary care
services.

From 1 April 2018 (backdated)

e Add an further 1% to the value of the GP
remuneration and practice staff expenses through the
GP contract, supplementing the 1% already paid from
April 2018 and making a 2% uplift in all. This will
enable practices to increase the pay of practice staff.

From 1 October 2018

* The recommended minimum and maximum pay
scales for salaried GPs will be uplifted by 2%

+ the GP trainer grant and GP appraiser fees will be
increased by 3% and we will apply the same approach
to clinical educators’ pay; GP and Dental educators.

From 1 April 2019

« the potential for up to an additional 1%, on top of the
2% already paid to be added to the baseline, to be paid
from 2019/20 conditional on contract reform, through a
multi-year agreement from 2019/20. This would be in
addition to the funding envelope for the contract
negotiation for 2019/20 onwards. This would be
reflected in respect of GP remuneration, practice staff
expenses and the recommended minimum and
maximum pay scales for salaried GPs.

ECOFIN: 13 July

[HLWS893]

Lord Bates: My right honourable friend the Chancellor
of the Exchequer (Philip Hammond) has today made the
following Written Ministerial Statement.

A meeting of The Economic and Financial Affairs
Council (ECOFIN) was held in Brussels on 13 July 2018.
EU Finance Ministers discussed the following:

Early Morning Session

The Eurogroup President briefed the Council on the
outcomes of the 12 July meeting of the Eurogroup, and
the European Commission provided an update on the
current economic situation in the EU.

VAT: Generalised Reverse Charge Mechanism and E-
Publications

The Council held an exchange of views on proposals to
allow Member States to temporarily apply a VAT
Generalised Reverse Charge Mechanism, and proposals to
allow Member States to apply non-standard rates of VAT
to e-publications.

Current Financial Services Legislative Proposals

The Austrian Presidency provided an update on current
legislative proposals in the field of financial services.

Presidency Work Programme

The Austrian Presidency presented its work programme

on economic and financial matters for July to December
2018. This was followed by an exchange of views.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS893/

Written Statements

June European Council Follow-up

The Council held an exchange of views on the follow-
up to the European Council of 28-29 June 2018.

G20 Meeting

The Council approved the EU Terms of reference for
the G20 meeting of finance ministers in Buenos Aires on
21-22 July.

Education Support Fund

[HLWS881]

Earl Howe: My right hon. Friend the Parliamentary
Under Secretary of State and Minister for Defence People
and Veterans (Tobias Ellwood) has made the following
Written Ministerial Statement.

The Educational Support Fund (ESF) was introduced in
2011 as a Ministry of Defence (MOD) fund to supplement
the provisions made by the relevant educational
authorities across the UK to mitigate the adverse effects
of family mobility and parental absence on the children of
Service personnel. This supplement was considered
necessary given the increased operational tempo at the
time and the planned drawdown from Germany. The ESF
was due to conclude at the end of the 2017-18 Financial
Year.

The Armed Forces Covenant is a promise by the nation
that those who serve and have served and their families
are not disadvantaged as a result of their service. The
provision of educational support for the children of
Service personnel is primarily the responsibility of the
relevant educational authorities and | am grateful to
colleagues in the Department for Education for their
continued support for the Covenant through both the
Service Pupil Premium and individual projects, including
the £2.8 million recently announced to support the
expansion of the Army in the Salisbury Plain area. | am
also grateful to colleagues in the Welsh Government for
creating a £200,000 fund this year to support Service
children in Wales, which | hope can be extended.

In light of the ongoing drawdown from Germany and to
provide time for the educational authorities across the UK
to bring in longer-term provision for Service children as
necessary, | am pleased to announce that | have asked the
MOD to extend the ESF, on a limited basis, for two years.
The fund will consist of £3 million this year and £2
million in 2019-20.

Full-Time Social Action Review

[HLWS895]

Lord Ashton of Hyde: My Honourable Friend the
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Sport and
Civil Society, Tracey Crouch MP, has made the following
statement today in the House of Commons:

In March 2017 DCMS commissioned Steve Holliday,
to chair an independent review of Full-Time Social
Action. Steve Holliday and the panel worked with a wide
range of stakeholders including young people to consider
what the voluntary sector, industry and government can

24 July 2018

Page 5

do to support full-time volunteering. In January 2018,
they published their report. | am very grateful to Steve
Holliday and the panel for their work.

Today | am pleased to announce the publication of the
government response to Full-Time Social Action Review.
The full report and the government response can be found
at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government
-response-to-the-full-time-social-action-review

HM Courts and Tribunals Service

[HLWS891]

Lord Keen of Elie: My right honourable friend the
Lord Chancellor and Secretary of State for Justice (David
Gauke) has made the following Written Statement.

I am today announcing the outcome of five separate
consultations published on 18 January 2018 relating to the
future of eight courts within HM Courts & Tribunals
estate [HCWS412].

More than 700 responses to these consultations were
received and each was considered carefully against the
overarching principles governing estates reform as set out
in the 2015 consultation document, Proposals on the
provision of court and tribunal estate in England and
Wales. These principles are arranged in three themes:
ensuring access to justice; delivering value for money;
and enabling efficiency in the longer term.

As a result, | have decided that the following courts
should close,

* Banbury Magistrates’” and County Court and
Maidenhead Magistrates’ Court,

* Chorley Magistrates” Court and Fleetwood

Magistrates’ Court,
* Northallerton Magistrates’ Court, and

* Wandsworth County Court, and Blackfriars Crown
Court.

I have concluded that the proposal to close Cambridge
Magistrates’ Court should be withdrawn. This proposal
received the largest number of responses to the
consultation and the decision to consult was a finely
balanced one, not least because this is a court in a
strategic centre serving a large surrounding area. There is
excess court capacity in the area but, following new
information regarding the likely proceeds of disposal and
consideration of the cost of re-provision, | have concluded
the value-for-money case for closure has not been made.
HMCTS will continue to explore further ways to manage
under-utilisation of existing buildings in the region and
across the country as part of its wider estates strategy.

In January, we also published for consultation, Fit for
the Future: Transforming the Court and Tribunal Estate,
setting out our proposed approach to the future
management of the HMCTS estate in the context of the
wider modernisation programme. We have received many
detailed responses to these proposals and these are still
under consideration.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS881/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS895/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-response-to-the-full-time-social-action-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/government-response-to-the-full-time-social-action-review
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS891/

Page 6

A response to this consultation will be published in due
course. But, given the local interest in the eight courts and
the need for certainty for those who use them, | felt it
would not be right to delay our response to these
proposals until we were ready to respond to the strategy
consultation.

All savings and money raised through disposals as a
result of these closures will be in invested to support the
HMCTS reform programme backed by both the
Government and the senior judiciary. This programme
will help to provide a more accessible and efficient justice
for all those who use it.

HM Government's Guarantee

[HLWS897]

Lord Bates: My right honourable friend the Chief
Secretary to the Treasury (Elizabeth Truss) has today
made the following Written Ministerial Statement.

In 2016, the government guaranteed funding for UK
organisations in receipts of EU funds where projects are
agreed before the day the UK leaves the EU. The
guarantee is designed to apply in the event that the EU
does not meet its financial obligations after EU Exit and
provide assurance to current UK participants in EU
programmes or those considering bids for EU funds prior
to exit.

The government is continuing to work towards a deal
with the EU and under the terms of the implementation
period the UK will continue to participate in the
programmes financed by the current EU Budget until their
closure. As a consequence, the Treasury is extending the
government’s guarantee of EU funding to underwrite the
UK’s allocation for structural and investment fund
projects under this EU Budget period to 2020. The
Treasury is also guaranteeing funding in event of a no
deal for UK organisations which bid directly to the
European Commission so that they can continue
competing for, and securing, funding until the end of
2020. This ensures that UK organisations, such as
charities, businesses and universities, will continue to
receive funding over a project’s lifetime if they
successfully bid into EU-funded programmes before
December 2020. In addition to this guarantee, the
government will establish a UK Shared Prosperity Fund.
The fund will tackle inequalities between communities by
raising productivity, especially in those parts of our
country whose economies are furthest behind. A
departmental Minute providing full details of the
liabilities associated with this announcement has been laid
in the House of Commons .

Home Office Update

[HLWS887]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: My rt hon Friend the
Secretary of State for the Home Department (Sajid Javid)
has today made the following Written Ministerial
Statement:

24 July 2018

Written Statements

The Government has carefully considered the PRRB
recommendations for police pay 2018-19. These
recommendations are not being accepted in full.

The Government is announcing today that the 2018-19
pay award for the police which will award police officers
an increase of 2% consolidated from 1 September 2018.
This also includes the recommended 2% increase in
London Weighting and 2% increase in Dog Handlers’
Allowance.

Officers who have not reached the top of their pay band
will also receive incremental progression pay worth at
least 2%, depending on satisfactory performance.

The Police Remuneration Review Body (PRRB) issued
early recommendations on police apprentice pay ahead of
their main report. The Government is accepting PRRB
recommendations on this issue, in that forces should
appoint apprentice constables on a starting salary of
between £18,000 and pay point 1, with understandings
that:

a) individual forces are able to choose to use a starting
salary between £18,000 and pay point 1;

b) the pay expectations of apprentices will not be
undermined by later changes to the arrangements; and

c) the NPCC will develop further proposals for
apprentice pay and career progression beyond the first
year.

The Government is committed to world class public
services and ensuring that public sector workers are fairly
paid for the vitally important work that they do. It is
thanks to our balanced approach to public finances —
getting debt falling as a share of our economy, while
investing in our vital services and keeping taxes low. We
ended the 1% average pay policy in September 2017,
because we recognised more flexibility is now required to
deliver world class public services including in return for
improvements to public sector productivity.

We value the role of the independent Pay Review
Bodies and thank them for their work in considering pay
awards. In reaching a final position for 2018/19 public
sector pay awards, we have balanced a need to recognise
the value and dedication of our hard-working public
servants whilst ensuring that our public services remain
affordable in the long term, to contribute to our objective
of reducing public sector debt. We have also sought to
ensure that pay awards are fair and consistent across
public sector workforces, reflect existing pay and benefit
packages, in addition to recruitment and retention levels.

It is vital that we consider all pay awards in light of
wider pressures on public spending. Public sector pay
needs to be fair both for public sector workers and the
taxpayer. Around a quarter of all public spending is spent
on pay and we need to ensure that our public services
remain affordable for the future.

It is also vital that our world class public services
continue modernising to meet rising demand for the
incredible services they provide, which improve our lives
and keep us safe.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS897/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS887/

Written Statements

The Police Remuneration Review Body Report has
been laid before Parliament and copies are available in the
Vote Office and on GOV.UK

Housing

[HLWS896]

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: My Rt Hon. Friend, the
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local
Government (James Brokenshire), has today made the
following Written Ministerial Statement.

Fixing our broken housing market is one of the
Government’s top domestic priorities. The number of new
homes built increased to 217,350 — a 15% increase on the
previous year — but we know there is much more to do.
As one step towards this the Government is publishing
today the new National Planning Policy Framework, the
Government response to the draft revised National
Planning  Policy = Framework  and  associated
supplementary material. Consultation on the draft
Framework ran from 5 March to 10 May and the
Government is grateful to all who responded — and in
light of comments received the Government has made
important changes to this Framework.

The new Framework is fundamental to strengthening
communities and to delivering the homes communities
need. It sets out a comprehensive approach to ensuring the
right homes are built in the right places of the right
quality, at the same time as protecting our precious
natural environment.

Critically, progress must not be at the expense of
quality or design. Houses must be right for communities.
So the planning reforms in the new Framework should
result in homes that are locally led, well-designed, and of
a consistent and high quality standard. Visual tools and
design guides and codes promoted by the new Framework
will help create distinctive places. The Framework makes
clear that developments should be visually attractive and
add to the overall quality of the area. To reinforce the
message on design, it also states that planning permission
should be refused for development of poor design that
fails to take the opportunities available for improving the
character and quality of an area.

Equally, building more homes should not be at the
expense of the natural environment — there is a balance to
be struck between enabling development whilst also
protecting the natural environment. Therefore the new
Framework also increases protections to ensure we leave
our environment in a better condition than we inherited it.
Specifically, it increases protection for irreplaceable
habitats such as ancient woodland, and ancient and
veteran trees so that any development that impacts these
habitats would have to be ‘wholly exceptional’. It also
gives greater clarity to the strong protections for the
Green Belt. It makes clear areas should examine fully all
other reasonable options before Green Belt boundaries
can be changed. It also makes clear that authorities should
plan for improvements to the environmental quality and
accessibility of remaining Green Belt land. The

24 July 2018

Page 7

Framework goes further to clarify the importance of local
wildlife sites in plan-making and enhancing the existing
environment.

The Framework also provides local areas with more
flexibility to make the most effective use of the land they
have. This includes providing communities with a clear
understanding of their local housing need through a new
standard methodology. It supports first time buyers and
people in the private rented sector by introducing a new
exception site policy and provides greater certainty for
local authorities in the decision making and planning
appeals processes. It introduces new protections for
churches, community pubs and music venues that play
such a vital role in communities and can support the local
economy. And to ensure communities get the homes they
have been promised, the Framework provides greater
clarity on the contributions that developers are expected
to make, because they have a key role in delivery. A new
Housing Delivery Test will also measure delivery of
homes, with consequences for under-delivery.

These are just some of the 85 reforms from the housing
White Paper and the Budget, implemented in the new
National Planning Policy Framework. Together with other
reforms and support the Government now looks to
developers, working with local planning authorities,
communities and their representatives, and central
government to meet the challenges of fixing our broken
housing market.

Jordanian Armed Forces: Provision of
Equipment
[HLWS883]

Earl Howe: My right hon. Friend the Secretary of State
for Defence (The Rt Hon Gavin Williamson) has made
the following Written Ministerial Statement.

I have today laid before the House a Departmental
Minute describing the provision of equipment and
infrastructure worth £13.3 million to the Jordanian Armed
Forces over the period 2015-17 that was not previously
notified to Parliament.

The provision of equipment was treated as a grant-in-
kind. Following correspondence from the Chair of the
Public Accounts Committee in 2016, Departments which
previously treated these payments as gifts undertook to
notify the House of Commons of any such grant-in-kind
of a value exceeding £300,000 and explaining the
circumstances; and to refrain from making the grant until
fourteen parliamentary sitting days after the issue of the
minute, except in cases of special urgency.

The granting of this equipment and infrastructure
supported the Jordanian Defence and Borders Programme
and is fundamental to the aims of the UK Government’s
Strategy for Jordan. Delivery of targeted areas of
equipment and infrastructure support is an integral part of
the approach in order to assist Jordan in developing the
capability to protect its borders. In this case, the
equipment and infrastructure provided ranged from
armoured 4x4 vehicles, IT, personal equipment (including


http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.gov.uk/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS896/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS883/

Page 8

protective clothing) to administration, accommodation,
training and logistics buildings.

The activity was in support of the National Security
Council objectives and was funded through the Conflict,
Security and Stability Fund administered by the Foreign
and Commonwealth Office, the Department for
International Development and the Ministry of Defence.

The Ministry of Defence has conducted a detailed
examination of the errors made and has taken robust
measures to ensure than an oversight such as this does not
occur again.

Justice Update

[HLWS888]

Lord Keen of Elie: My right honourable friend the
Lord Chancellor and Secretary of State for Justice (David
Gauke) has made the following Written Statement.

I am today announcing pay rises for Prison Officers.

The Prison Service Pay Review Body has made its
recommendation for the 2018-19 pay award and we are
accepting the spirit of their recommendation.

Today’s pay award is worth 2.75% for all Prison
Officers, of which 2% is consolidated and 0.75% in non-
consolidated. Some staff on modernised Fair and
Sustainable contracts will also receive performance
related progression pay. The pay award is worth on
average £1,220 for staff on Fair and Sustainable contracts.

The Government is committed to world class public
services and ensuring that public sector workers are fairly
paid for the vitally important work that they do. It is
thanks to our balanced approach to public finances —
getting debt falling as a share of our economy, while
investing in our vital services and keeping taxes low - that
we are today able to announce a fair and deserved pay rise
for prison officers.

We ended the 1% average pay policy in September
2017, because we recognised more flexibility is now
required to deliver world class public services including
in return for improvements to public sector productivity.

We value the role of the independent Pay Review
Bodies and thank them for their work in considering pay
awards. In reaching a final position for 2018/19 public
sector pay awards, we have balanced a need to recognise
the value and dedication of our hard-working public
servants whilst ensuring that our public services remain
affordable in the long term, to contribute to our objective
of reducing public sector debt. We have also sought to
ensure that pay awards are fair and consistent across
public sector workforces, reflect existing pay and benefit
packages, in addition to recruitment and retention levels.

It is vital that we consider all pay awards in light of
wider pressures on public spending. Public sector pay
needs to be fair both for public sector workers and the
taxpayer. Around a quarter of all public spending is spent
on pay and we need to ensure that our public services
remain affordable for the future.

24 July 2018

Written Statements

It is also vital that our world class public services
continue modernising to meet rising demand for the
incredible services they provide, which improve our lives
and keep us safe.

The report has been laid before Parliament today
(Tuesday 24 July). | am grateful to the Chair and
members of the PRB for their report.

Law Officers’ Department

[HLWS884]

Lord Keen of Elie: My Rt honourable friend, the
Attorney General, has today made the following
statement:

“l am today announcing the appointment of Max Hill
QC as the next Director of Public Prosecutions.

Under the Prosecution of Offences Act 1985, it is my
duty to appoint a person to be the Director of Public
Prosecutions, who shall discharge their functions under
my superintendence. The Prime Minister and Cabinet
Secretary have been notified of this appointment.

This appointment was conducted in line with Civil
Service guidance and the process was overseen by the
First Civil Service Commissioner.”

Local Government Finance

[HLWS900]

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: My Rt Hon. Friend, the
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local
Government (James Brokenshire), has today made the
following Written Ministerial Statement.

Today, my department has published the “2019-20
Local Government Finance Settlement: technical
consultation” as well as an “Invitation to Local
Authorities in England to pilot 75% Business Rates
Retention in 2019/20".

The technical consultation reiterates this Government’s
intention for the 2019-20 Settlement to confirm the final
year of the 2016-17 multi-year settlement accepted by
97% of authorities, and to implement council tax
referendum principles as announced at the final 2018-19
Settlement last year.

Looking to the longer term, the 2019 Spending Review
will confirm funding from 2020-21. The Government is
working towards significant reform in the local
government finance system in 2020-21, including an
updated, more robust and transparent distribution
methodology to set baseline funding levels, and resetting
business rates baselines.

This Government is committed to rewarding councils
for supporting local firms and local jobs. The business
rate retention system ensures that local authorities directly
benefit from the proceeds of economic growth — with
more funding to support local frontline services. All
councils, including those which are currently less
prosperous, have the opportunity to gain from this system.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS888/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS884/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS900/

Written Statements

The current 50% business rates retention scheme and
piloting programme is yielding strong results. Local
authorities estimate that in 2018-19 they will keep around
£2.4 billion in business rates growth. Our continued
reforms to this system will continue to give local
authorities even greater control of their finances, but, to
ensure a successful implementation, this Government is
committed to testing aspects of the proposed new system.

This 2019-20 prospectus invites all local authorities
(except for those with on-going pilots in devolution deal
areas and London) to apply to pilot 75% business rates
retention in 2019-20. From 2020-21 we are aiming to roll
in additional grants, with a target of reaching 75%
retention based on the current 2019-20 values of these
grants. These pilots will help us test the retention system
at this level. Given the limited time before 2020-21, when
we aim to roll out increased business rates retention to all
local authorities, there are fewer issues we can usefully
test in pilots. It is therefore likely that this pilot
programme will be smaller than in 2018-19.

Separately, the Government can confirm that local
authorities in areas with a previously agreed devolution
deal will continue to pilot 100% business rates retention
in 2019-20. Separate conversations will happen with
London authorities to decide arrangements following their
100% pilot this year.

Finally, I have noted the strength of feeling in local
government around the issue of ‘Negative RSG’ and this
technical consultation sets out the Government’s preferred
approach to resolving the issue in 2019-20.

This preferred approach recognises the commitment
made by the Government during the implementation of
the business rate retention scheme in 2013-14, that tariff
and top-ups would be fixed until the system was reset.

This commitment was made so that local authorities
would benefit directly from supporting local business
growth and the Government's preferred approach does not
reverse this commitment. In practice this will mean that
the Government meets the cost of Negative RSG through
forgone business rates.

I am placing a copy of the “2019-20 Local Government
Finance Settlement: technical consultation” and the
“Invitation to Local Authorities in England to pilot 75%
Business Rates Retention in 2019/20” in the House
library.

Local Growth

[HLWS898]

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: My Rt Hon Friend, the
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local
Government (James Brokenshire), has today made the
following Written Ministerial Statement.

Today the Government is announcing a package of
reforms to help all places throughout the UK to prepare
for the opportunities leaving the European Union will
bring. The Business Secretary and | are publishing a
policy paper on strengthened Local Enterprise

24 July 2018

Page 9

Partnerships (LEPs). This publication sets out how we
will work with LEPs on their role and responsibilities,
leadership and organisational capacity, accountability and
performance. A copy of the Local Enterprise Partnership
policy paper can be found here:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengthene
d-local-enterprise-partnerships

We have also confirmed that Government will be
working with all mayoral combined authorities and Local
Enterprise Partnerships to develop Local Industrial
Strategies. We will take a phased approach, and the next
wave of places we will work closely with are the North
East, Tees Valley, West of England, Leicester &
Leicestershire, Cheshire & Warrington and Heart of the
South West. Government will aim to agree Local
Industrial Strategies across England by early 2020. We
will be publishing a further statement on Local Industrial
Strategies to guide locally-led work. This will be
published over the summer. We will also discuss with
devolved administrations and other stakeholders how
Local Industrial Strategies could work in the devolved
administrations.

Alongside these announcements, | can today set out our
progress on designing the UK Shared Prosperity Fund
(UKSPF). Our manifesto committed to establishing a UK
Shared Prosperity Fund to reduce inequalities between
communities across our four nations, once we have left
the European Union and EU Structural Funds. This
progress statement provides an update on our proposals to
develop a UK Shared Prosperity Fund:

* The objective of the UKSPF. The UKSPF will tackle
inequalities  between  communities by raising
productivity, especially in those parts of our country
whose economies are furthest behind. The UKSPF will
achieve this objective by strengthening the foundations
of productivity as set out in our modern Industrial
Strategy to support people to benefit from economic
prosperity.

» A simplified, integrated fund. EU Structural Funds
have been difficult to access, and EU regulations have
stopped places co-ordinating investments across the
foundations of productivity. Simplified administration
for the fund will ensure that investments are targeted
effectively to align with the challenges faced by places
across the country and supported by strong evidence
about what works at the local level.

* UKSPF in the devolved nations. The UKSPF will
operate across the UK. The Government will of course
respect the devolution settlements in Scotland, Wales
and Northern Ireland and will engage the devolved
administrations to ensure the fund works for places
across the UK.

* A national framework in England that works for local
priorities. Local areas in England are being asked to
prepare Local Industrial Strategies to prioritise long-
term opportunities and challenges to increasing local
productivity. This prioritisation will help local areas
decide on their approach to maximising the long-term


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS898/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengthened-local-enterprise-partnerships
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengthened-local-enterprise-partnerships
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengthened-local-enterprise-partnerships

Page 10

impact of the UKSPF once details of its operation and
priorities are announced following the Spending
Review.

* Consulting the public. We intend to consult on the
UKSPF this year, as we committed to do in our
Industrial Strategy.

Furthermore, in 2016 the Government guaranteed
funding for UK organisations in receipt of EU funds
where projects are agreed before the day the UK leaves
the EU. The Government has today announced an
extension to this guarantee, which will underwrite the
UK’s allocation for structural and investment fund
projects under this EU Budget period to 2020 in the event
of no-deal. This ensures that UK organisations, such as
charities, businesses and universities, will continue to
receive funding over a project’s lifetime if they
successfully bid into EU-funded programmes before
December 2020.

Machinery of Government Change

[HLWS901]

Baroness Evans of Bowes Park: My Rt Hon. Friend
the Prime Minister has made the following statement to
the House of Commons:

I am making this statement to bring to the attention of
the House a Machinery of Government change.

It is essential that in navigating the UK's exit from the
European Union, the Government is organised in the most
effective way. To that end | am making some changes to
the division of functions between the Department for
Exiting the European Union (DEXEU) and the Cabinet
Office.

DEXEU will continue to lead on all of the
Government’s  preparations for Brexit: domestic
preparations in both a deal and a no deal scenario, all of
the necessary legislation, and preparations for the
negotiations to implement the detail of the Future
Framework. To support this, DEXEU will recruit some
new staff, and a number of Cabinet Office officials
coordinating work on preparedness will move to DEXEU
while maintaining close ties with both departments.

I will lead the negotiations with the European Union,
with the Secretary of State for Exiting the European
Union deputising on my behalf. Both of us will be
supported by the Cabinet Office Europe Unit and with
this in mind the Europe Unit will have overall
responsibility for the preparation and conduct of the
negotiations, drawing upon support from DEXEU and
other departments as required. A number of staff will
transfer from DEXEU to the Cabinet Office to deliver that.

There will be no net reduction in staff numbers at
DEXEU given the recruitment exercise described above.

24 July 2018

Written Statements

Ministry of Defence Update

[HLWS882]

Earl Howe: My right hon. Friend the Secretary of State
for Defence (Mr Gavin Williamson) has made the
following Written Ministerial Statement.

I am today announcing the Government’s decision on
pay rises for the Armed Forces.

The Armed Forces’ Pay Review Body (AFPRB) has
made its recommendation for the 2018-19 pay award of
2.9%. We are accepting the spirit of this recommendation
with a 2% increase to pay (implemented in September
salaries, backdated to 1 April 2018) and, in addition, a
0.9% non-consolidated one-off payment (implemented
later in the year, also back dated to 1 April 2018).

Today’s pay award will deliver an annual increase to
starting salaries of £520 for an officer and £370 for a
newly trained solider, sailor or airman or woman. This is
in addition to the non-contributory pension and access to
incremental pay progression.

The AFPRB has also made recommendations on rises
and changes to other targeted forms of remuneration, and
on increases to food and accommodation charges, which
have been accepted. Where applicable, these rate changes
will also be backdated to 1 April 2018.

The Government is committed to world class public
services and ensuring that public sector workers are fairly
paid for the vitally important work that they do. It is
thanks to our balanced approach to public finances -
getting debt falling as a share of our economy, while
investing in our vital services and keeping taxes low - that
we are today able to announce a fair and deserved pay rise
for the Armed Forces, their biggest increase since 2010.

We ended the 1% average pay policy in September
2017, because we recognised more flexibility is now
required to deliver world class public services including
in return for improvements to public sector productivity.

We value the role of the independent Pay Review
Bodies and thank them for their work in considering pay
awards. In reaching a final position for 2018-19 public
sector pay awards, we have balanced a need to recognise
the value and dedication of our hard-working public
servants whilst ensuring that our public services remain
affordable in the long term, to contribute to our objective
of reducing public sector debt. We have also sought to
ensure that pay awards are fair and consistent across
public sector workforces, reflect existing pay and benefit
packages, in addition to recruitment and retention levels.

It is vital that we consider all pay awards in light of
wider pressures on public spending. Public sector pay
needs to be fair both for public sector workers and the
taxpayer. Around a quarter of all public spending is spent
on pay and we need to ensure that our public services
remain affordable for the future.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS901/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS882/

Written Statements

It is also vital that our world class public services
continue modernising to meet rising demand for the
incredible services they provide, which improve our lives
and keep us safe.

Proceeds of Crime Act 2002

[HLWS890]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: My rt hon Friend the
Minister of State for Security (Ben Wallace) has today
made the following Written Ministerial Statement:

My rt hon Friend the Home Secretary is today laying
before Parliament the 2016-17 annual report of the
appointed person under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002.
The appointed person is an independent person who
scrutinises the use of the search and seizure powers that
support the measures in the Act to seize and forfeit cash
used for criminal purposes and to seize and sell property
in settlement of confiscation orders.

The report gives the appointed person’s opinion as to
the circumstances and manner in which the search and
seizure powers conferred by the Act are being exercised. |
am pleased that the appointed person, Mr. Douglas Bain,
has expressed satisfaction with the operation of the
powers and has found that there is nothing to suggest that
the procedures are not being followed in accordance with
the Act. Mr. Bain has made two recommendations this
year. The Government will give due consideration to Mr
Bain’s recommendations.

From 1 April 2016 to the end of March 2017 over £134
million in cash was seized by law enforcement agencies
in England and Wales under powers in the Act. The
seizures are subject to further investigation, and the cash
is subject to further judicially approved detention, before
forfeiture in the magistrates’ court. These powers are a
valuable tool in the fight against crime and the report
shows that the way they are used has been, and will
continue to be, monitored closely.

Copies of the report will be available in the Vote
Office.

Schools

[HLWS885]

Lord Agnew of Oulton: My right honourable friend
the Minister of State for School Standards (Nick Gibb)
has made the following written ministerial statement.

Today | am announcing details of school revenue
funding for 2019-20, through three of the four blocks of
the dedicated schools grant: the schools block, the high
needs block, and the central school services block.
Funding allocations for the early years block will be
published later in the year, as usual.

School funding is at a record high, and schools have
already benefitted from the introduction of the national
funding formula in April 2018. This is an historic reform,
which means that, for the first time, resources are being
distributed based on the individual needs and
characteristics of every school in the country. The

24 July 2018

Page 11

formula allocates every local authority more money for
every pupil, in every school, in both 2018-19 and 2019-
20, compared to their 2017-18 baselines.

The additional investment of £1.3 billion for schools
and high needs across 2018-19 and 2019-20 announced
last year, on top of the schools budget set at Spending
Review 2015, means that per-pupil funding is being
maintained in real terms between 2017-18 and 2019-20.
In 2020 per-pupil funding will be more than 50% higher
than it was in 2000, in real terms.

I can confirm that we will deliver our planned updates
to the formula in 2019-20. This includes:

* increasing the minimum per-pupil funding level to
£4,800 for secondary schools, and to £3,500 for primary
schools;

* increasing the funding floor so that all schools will
attract at least a 1% per pupil gain against their 2017-18
baselines;

+ and enabling underfunded schools to gain a further
3% per pupil, on top of the 3% they gained in 2018-19
— this means that next year, underfunded schools will be
attracting up to 6% more, per pupil, compared to 2017-
18.

I am also confirming some small, technical changes to
the schools block formula, which are set out in the
accompanying policy document. In particular, we have
introduced a new approach for allocating funding to local
authorities to support schools with significant in-year
growth in pupil numbers. This means that local authorities
will be funded according to actual levels of pupil humber
growth, rather than on the basis of historic spending.

In the high needs formula, the funding floor will also
increase to 1% per head and the gains cap will allow
increases of up to 6% per head compared to 2017-18, up
from 3% in 2018-19. The accompanying policy document
sets out some further small changes to the way high needs
funding is allocated, including changes to the
arrangements for funding places at special free schools.

The primary and secondary units of funding for local
authorities that we are publishing today will be used to set
schools’ final allocations on the basis of updated pupil
numbers data in the autumn. As we did alongside the
launch of the national funding formula last year, in the
interests of transparency and to help authorities and
schools plan ahead, we are also publishing the notional
school-level allocations which have been used to calculate
those units of funding. Details of these arrangements have
been published on GOV.UK.

We recognise that the introduction of the national
funding formula has represented a significant change to
the way schools are funded. To provide stability for
authorities and schools through the transition, we have
previously confirmed that in 2018-19 and 2019-20 each
local authority will continue to set a local formula, in
consultation with local schools. These local formulae
determine individual schools’ budgets in their areas.

We recognise that some areas use this local flexibility
to tailor their local formula, for instance because of local


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS890/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS885/

Page 12

changes in characteristics, rapid growth in pupil numbers
or to invest more in pupils with additional needs. This
year, however, we have seen considerable movement in
local formulae towards the national funding formula. 73
local authorities have moved every one of their factor
values in their local formulae closer to the national
funding formula, with 41 already — in the formula’s first
year of introduction — mirroring it almost exactly. 112
local authorities have brought in a minimum per pupil
funding factor, following its introduction in the national
funding formula.

We are pleased to see this significant progress across
the system in moving towards the national funding
formula in its first year. In light of this progress, and in
order to continue to support a smooth transition, 1 am
confirming that local authorities will continue to
determine local formulae in 2020-21.

After too many years in which the funding system has
placed our schools on an unfair playing field, this
government has finally made the historic move towards
fair funding. Alongside the increased investment we are
making in schools, this will underpin further
improvements in standards and help create a world-class
education system, and build a system that allows every
child to achieve their potential, no matter their
background.

Today the Secretary of State has also confirmed the
2018 teachers’ pay award. To ensure that this is fully
affordable to schools, we will be providing a teachers’
pay grant of £187 million in 2018-19 and £321 million to
all schools in England in 2019-20. This will cover, in full,
the difference between this award and the cost of the 1%
award that schools would have anticipated under the
previous public sector pay cap. The grant will provide
additional support to all maintained schools and
academies, over and above the core funding that they
receive through the national funding formula.

Teachers

[HLWS899]

Lord Agnew of Oulton: My right honourable friend
the Secretary of State for Education (Damian Hinds) has
made the following written ministerial statement.

We want to ensure that we can recruit and retain
brilliant teachers. To ensure that teaching remains an
attractive and fulfilling profession, we are delivering a
fully funded pay rise for classroom teachers and those in
leadership positions.

The School Teachers’ Review Body (STRB) has
recommended a 3.5% uplift to the minima and maxima of
all pay ranges and allowances in the national pay
framework for the pay award due to be implemented from
September 2018. | have decided to accept in full the
STRB’s recommendation for a 3.5% uplift to the minima
and maxima of the main pay range, building on last year’s
2% uplift to the main pay range. This will both raise
starting salaries significantly and increase the
competitiveness of the early career pay framework. We

24 July 2018

Written Statements

are also announcing a substantial uplift to pay ranges for
leaders and higher-paid teachers: the minima and maxima
of the upper pay range will be uplifted by 2% and on the
leadership pay range by 1.5%.

As a result, classroom teachers will see the biggest
benefit with starting salaries increasing between £803 and
£1,004, and those at the top of the main pay range will be
eligible for increases between £1,184 and £1,366. Schools
will continue to determine how their staff are paid and
thanks to the flexible performance-based pay system we
have introduced schools are still able to choose to give
teachers or leaders a higher pay rise where this is
appropriate to their particular local context and budget.

We will be supporting schools in England to implement
the award with an investment of £508 million through a
new teachers’ pay grant of £187 million in 2018-19 and
£321 million in 2019-20 from the existing Department for
Education budget. This will cover, in full, the difference
between this award and the cost of the 1% award that
schools would have anticipated under the previous public
sector pay cap. The grant will provide additional support
to all maintained schools and academies, over and above
the core funding that they receive through the national
funding formula. We will publish further details on the
distribution of this grant when the pay award is
confirmed.

The Government is committed to world class public
services and ensuring that public sector workers are fairly
paid for the vitally important work that they do. It is
thanks to our balanced approach to public finances —
getting debt falling as a share of our economy, while
investing in our vital services and keeping taxes low —
that we are today able to announce this fair and deserved
pay rise for teachers, their biggest increase since
2010/2011.

We ended the 1% average pay policy in September
2017, because we recognised more flexibility is now
required to deliver world class public services including
in return for improvements to public sector productivity.

We value the role of the independent Pay Review
Bodies and thank them for their work in considering pay
awards. In reaching a final position for 2018/19 public
sector pay awards, we have balanced a need to recognise
the value and dedication of our hard-working public
servants whilst ensuring that our public services remain
affordable in the long term, to contribute to our objective
of reducing public sector debt. We have also sought to
ensure that pay awards are fair and consistent across
public sector workforces, reflect existing pay and benefit
packages, in addition to recruitment and retention levels.

It is vital that we consider all pay awards in light of
wider pressures on public spending. Public sector pay
needs to be fair both for public sector workers and the
taxpayer. Around a quarter of all public spending is spent
on pay and we need to ensure that our public services
remain affordable for the future.

It is also vital that our world class public services
continue modernising to meet rising demand for the


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS899/

Written Statements

incredible services they provide, which improve our lives
and keep us safe.

A full list of the recommendations and my proposed
approach for all pay and allowance ranges is attached as
an annex.

My officials will write to all of the statutory consultees
of the STRB to invite them to contribute to a consultation
on the Government’s response to these recommendations
and on a revised School Teachers’ Pay and Conditions
Document and Pay Order. The consultation will last for
Six weeks.

24 July 2018

Page 13

My detailed response contains further information on
these matters.

The Statement includes the following attached material:

STRB recommendations & Government Response
[DEPARTMENT FOR EDUCATION.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS899/


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS899/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS899/
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-statement/Lords/2018-07-24/HLWS899/

Page 14

Written Answers

Tuesday, 24 July 2018

Afghanistan: Military Aid
Asked by The Marquess of Lothian

To ask Her Majesty's Government, following the
Prime Minister's statement on 11 July, how the
additional 440 UK military personnel to be deployed to
the NATO mission in Afghanistan will "bring the
stability and security that the Afghan people deserve".
[HL9498]

Earl Howe: The uplift of 440 personnel will join the
UK-led Kabul Security Force (KSF), which supports the
wider NATO Train Advise Assist mission with non-
combat support for the Afghan National Defence and
Security Force (ANDSF). This support enables NATO
advisors in the city to undertake capacity-building and
directly mentors the ANDSF on delivering security for the
civilian population, which they been responsible for since
2015. The UK is already playing a critical role, alongside
our NATO partners, in training the ANDSF so they have
the skills to maintain stability in a challenging
environment. The UK uplift will further bolster these
efforts where our operational experience and expertise
directly benefit the ANDSF.

Asylum
Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many asylum
seekers were awaiting decisions on their status in the
first two quarters of 2018. [HL9392]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Home Office
publishes data on the number of asylum cases pending a
decision at the end of each quarter in table as 01 q
(asylum, volume 1) of the quarterly Immigration Statistics
release.

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
s/attachment_data/file/709299/asylum1-mar-2018-
tables.ods

The latest figures show the total number of asylum
cases pending a decision at the end of March 2018 was
24,593. Of this total, the number pending an initial
decision was 22,100.

Figures for the end of June 2018 are due to be published
on the 23" August 2018.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Table - as_01q [Asylum 1 - March 1018 0 as_01q.xIsx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9392

24 July 2018

Written Answers

Asylum: LGBT People
Asked by Lord Scriven

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many people
have claimed asylum on the basis of their sexual
orientation or gender identity in the last 24 months; and
of those, how many have been granted (1) refugee
status, and (2) right to remain. [HL9515]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: In November 2017,
the Home Office published an experimental statistics
report on asylum claims on the basis of sexual
orientation, this includes data on asylum claims, initial
decisions and appeals where sexual orientation formed
part of the basis for the claim. The report covers the
period from 1 July 2015 to 31 March 2017. The report is
published at the link below:

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/asylum-
claims-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation

Between 1July 2015 and 31 March 2017, there were
3,535 asylum claims where sexual orientation formed part
of the basis for the claim. Of these, 3,332 had an initial
decision, 838 (25%) of which were grants of asylum or
other forms of leave (814 grants of asylum and 24 grants
of limited leave).

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Stats - Asylum claims on the basis - sexual orient [asylum-claims-
basis-sexual-orientation.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9515

Berries and Soft Fruit: Nanotechnology
Asked by Baroness Kennedy of Cradley

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the use of nanomaterials to extend
the life of soft fruit. [HL9488]

Lord Gardiner of Kimble: Defra and the Food
Standards Agency are aware of the potential for
nanotechnology to be used to extend the shelf life of soft
fruit. This area is covered by EU legislation.
Nanotechnology products must be authorised before they
can be used in or on food, or in food packaging. The
authorisation process includes a comprehensive safety
evaluation by the European Food Safety Authority
(EFSA). To date, no nanotechnology products for direct
application to soft fruit have been authorised in the EU
and none are currently being considered for authorisation.

Customs

Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what role the
European Court of Justice would have in UK law under
the facilitated custom agreement. [HL9407]


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9498
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9498
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9392
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/709299/asylum1-mar-2018-tables.ods
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/709299/asylum1-mar-2018-tables.ods
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/709299/asylum1-mar-2018-tables.ods
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/709299/asylum1-mar-2018-tables.ods
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9392
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9392
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9392
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9515
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/asylum-claims-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/asylum-claims-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/asylum-claims-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9515
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9515
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9515
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9488
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9407

Written Answers

Lord Callanan: The Prime Minister was clear in the
speech she gave at Lancaster House in January 2017 that
in leaving the EU we will end the jurisdiction of the
CJEU in the UK. Our proposal delivers on that
commitment.

Rights that flow from our future relationship will be
enforced in the UK by UK courts and in the EU by EU
courts - with no more preliminary references from UK
courts to the CJEU.

In those areas where we have a common rulebook, it
will be important for businesses and citizens here and in
the EU that they are interpreted and applied consistently,
so our courts will pay due regard to the relevant CJEU
case law when deciding a case.

If there is a dispute that relates to the common
rulebook, the Joint Committee or an independent
arbitration panel will be able to ask the CJEU to give an
interpretation of a common rule. However, it will fall to
the Joint Committee or the arbitration panel to decide the
dispute itself, consistent with the essential principle that
the court of one party cannot resolve disputes between the
two.

Data Protection: EU Law
Asked by Lord Mawson

To ask Her Majesty's Government what research they
have done about the public understanding of and
support for the General Data Protection Regulation
requirements. [HL8610]

Lord Ashton of Hyde: The Information
Commissioner's Office (ICO) is responsible for
promoting public understanding of the General Data
Protection Regulation rights and rules. The ICO's Your
Data Matters campaign is a long-term campaign to help
the public understand their data rights.

The government published research on the benefits
arising from personal data rights under the Regulation,
including the public's privacy preferences. This research,
which | attach, is available at
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploa
ds/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/635701/Personal
DataRights_LE_-_ for_Data_Protection_Bill__1_.pdf
The Answer includes the following attached material:

London Economics GDPR [PersonalDataRights_LE_-
_for_Data_Protection_Bill__1_.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:

http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-13/HL8610

Department for International Development:
Reviews

Asked by Lord Watts

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many
independent reviews the Department for International

24 July 2018

Page 15

Development has commissioned into its policy or
administration over the last year; and what was the total
cost of those reviews. [HL9463]

Lord Bates: The Department does not hold this
information centrally.

Deportation

Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many people
in each age group forced to leave the UK for
immigration reasons in the last five years were (1)
under 19 years old, (2) between 19 and 30 years old, (3)
between 31 and 60 years old, and (4) over 60 years old.
[HL9388]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: Information on the
number of people that have been returned from the UK on
an annual basis by age group, is available in table rt_03
(returns data tables, volume 2) in ‘Immigration Statistics,
year ending March 2018, available from the GOV.uk
website at:

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/upload
s/attachment_data/file/709311/returns2-mar-2018-
tables.ods

The Answer includes the following attached material:

rt_03 Returns 2 - March 2018 - Table [rt_03 Returns 2 - March
2018 - Table.xlIsx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9388

Digital Technology: UK Trade with EU

Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of whether the UK’s digital economy
may be at a disadvantage against European competitors
by the goods-only approach outlined in the Chequers
statement. [HL9405]

Lord Ashton of Hyde: Since the Chequers statement,
we have published the White Paper on the Future
Relationship between the United Kingdom and the
European Union. Digital is a fast evolving, innovative,
sector that is driving economic transformation across the
world. Digital sectors contributed £116.5 billion to the
UK economy in 2016, representing 6.7% of GVA. Given
these characteristics, the Government's White Paper
proposal recognises that for digital sectors it will be
particularly important to have domestic regulatory
flexibility, to ensure the UK can respond nimbly to new
technological developments, and be at the forefront of
emerging technologies.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-13/HL8610
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-13/HL8610
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-13/HL8610
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-13/HL8610
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9463
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9388
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9388
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/709311/returns2-mar-2018-tables.ods
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/709311/returns2-mar-2018-tables.ods
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/709311/returns2-mar-2018-tables.ods
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/709311/returns2-mar-2018-tables.ods
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9388
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9388
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9388
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9405

Page 16

Female Genital Mutilation
Asked by Lord Alton of Liverpool

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many (1)
prosecutions, and (2) convictions, for female genital
mutilation there have been since it was criminalised in
1985; and in each case, what sentences were imposed
by the courts. [HL9411]

Lord Keen of Elie: Up until 31 December 2017, there
have been two prosecutions (one in 2014, one in 2016)
and no convictions for female genital mutilation under the
Female Genital Mutilation Act 2003.

Data for 2018 will be published in May 2019.

Free Movement of Labour
Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether self-
employed people will continue to have the same
opportunities through the labour mobility framework
after Brexit as they do under the current free movement
arrangements. [HL9403]

Lord Callanan: We have been clear that free
movement of people will end as the UK leaves the EU.
The White Paper: The future relationship between the
United Kingdom and the European Union sets out that the
UK will make a sovereign choice in a defined number of
areas to seek reciprocal mobility arrangements with the
EU, building on current WTO GATS commitments. The
UK will discuss how to facilitate temporary mobility of
self-employed professionals as part of this.

Gambling: Internet
Asked by Lord Chadlington

To ask Her Majesty's Government what
assessment they have made of the correlation between
the increase in online gambling and the levels of
loneliness in the UK. [HL9368]

Lord Ashton of Hyde: We are developing a cross-
government strategy on loneliness in England to be
published later this year. This will bring together
government departments, local government, public
services, the voluntary and community sector and
businesses to identify opportunities to tackle loneliness,
and build more integrated and resilient communities. The
Government has made no specific assessment of
loneliness in relation to online gambling but is
considering digital issues in developing the strategy.
Government is also leading work to develop the evidence
base around the impact of different initiatives in tackling
loneliness, across all ages and within all communities.

24 July 2018

Written Answers

Housing: Construction
Asked by Lord Hylton

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many
potential homes are included but not yet started under
existing planning permissions; and what proportion of
the total are on sites for 50 or more dwellings. [HL9381]

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: On 30 June 2018, there
were 748,000 homes with full planning permission, of
which 431,000 were on projects which had started on site,
and 317,000 had yet to start on site. Of these 748,000
homes, 86 per cent are on sites of 50 or more dwellings.

Immigration Controls: Heathrow Airport
Asked by Lord Rosser

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many, and
what percentage of, non-EEA nationals who arrived at
Heathrow airport on 25 June were not cleared through
immigration within the Border Force’s service level
agreement of within 45 minutes. [HL9397]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: We do not publish
data on performance at individual ports.

Published data on the clearance of passengers at the
border can be found at
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/border-
force-transparency-data-may-2018

Data relating to Border Force activity at Heathrow is
published on the Heathrow Airport website at
https://www.heathrow.com/company/company-news-and-
information/performance/airport-operations/border-force
The Answer includes the following attached material:

Border Force Transparency Data - May 2018
[Border_Force_Q1_2018_Published(1).xIsx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9397

Immigration: EU Nationals
Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether, after
Brexit, it will be easier for EU citizens to come to the
UK than it is for people elsewhere in the world.
[HL9406]

Lord Callanan: We have been clear that free
movement of people will end as the UK leaves the EU.
The White Paper: The future relationship between the
United Kingdom and the European Union sets out that the
UK will make a sovereign choice in a defined number of
areas to seek reciprocal mobility arrangements with the
EU, for example to allow business professionals to move
to provide services, or tourists to continue to travel freely
without a visa. This is in line with the arrangements that


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9411
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9403
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9368
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9381
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9397
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/border-force-transparency-data-may-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/border-force-transparency-data-may-2018
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/border-force-transparency-data-may-2018
https://www.heathrow.com/company/company-news-and-information/performance/airport-operations/border-force
https://www.heathrow.com/company/company-news-and-information/performance/airport-operations/border-force
https://www.heathrow.com/company/company-news-and-information/performance/airport-operations/border-force
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9397
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9397
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9397
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9406
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9406

Written Answers

the UK might want to offer other close trading partners in
future, where they support new and deep trade deals.

Immigration Officers
Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many
immigration officers are based in Calais and Dunkirk.
[HL9389]

Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many
immigration officers are based in Holyhead. [HL9390]

Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many
immigration officers are based in Dover. [HL9391]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: Border Force does
not release location specific statistics on the deployment
of its resources for security purposes as doing so could
compromise border security.

This Government has ensured that sufficient resources
are available to ensure the security of the border is not
compromised. Security of the border cannot be measured
by numbers of staff. Border Force uses a sophisticated
combination of experienced officers, intelligence, data,
technology and partnership working. Border Force
resources are reviewed on a regular basis as part of the
wider Border Force business planning process which is
led by the Director General of Border Force.

The number of Border Force paid staff in post at the
end of 2017-18 was 7,719.

Immigration: Windrush Generation
Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government how many people
were affected by the Windrush scandal; and how many
of those were wrongfully (1) detained, and (2) deported.
[HL9313]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The Home Secretary
provided an update on the work being done by the Home
Office to identify individuals who have been removed or
detained, and who might have been part of the Windrush
generation, in a letter dated 10 July to Rt Hon Yvette
Cooper MP. A copy of that letter is available on the Home
Office Select Committee website and can be accessed
through this link -
https://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-
committees/home-affairs/Windrush-Home-Office-update-
10-July-2018.pdf

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Letter - Rt Hon Yvette Cooper MP - HASC [Windrush-Home-
Office-update-10-July-2018.pdf]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-05/HL9313

24 July 2018

Page 17

Human Trafficking: Albania
Asked by The Earl of Sandwich

To ask Her Majesty's Government what efforts they
are making to harmonise conclusive grounds
determinations of the UK and Albanian National
Referral Mechanisms. [HL9399]

Asked by The Earl of Sandwich

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of reports that Albanian survivors of
human trafficking in receipt of positive conclusive
grounds determinations under the National Referral
Mechanism have returned to Albania to find that their
local authorities disagree with those determinations,
making them ineligible to receive any of the associated
social support. [HL9400]

Asked by The Earl of Sandwich

To ask Her Majesty's Government how they ensure
that UK support for Albanian victims of human
trafficking reaches those who need it most. [HL9401]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: The UK is working
closely with the Albanian Government to better support
Albanian victims of modern slavery and human
trafficking, including the reintegration of returnees. For
example, the UK and Albania are currently in the process
of strengthening cooperation under the 2014
Memorandum of Understanding to enhance information-
sharing.

Both the UK and Albania are signatories to the Council
of Europe Convention on Action against Trafficking in
Human Beings, which requires our governments to design
comprehensive frameworks to protect and assist victims
of trafficking. The UK and Albania have developed
National Referral Mechanisms to fulfil this requirement.
The decision-making processes through our respective
National Referral Mechanisms are independent and we
are not seeking harmonisation beyond the sharing of best
practice and expertise.

We are not aware of reports that victims have returned
to Albania and not been provided with support due to
local authorities not recognising UK Conclusive Grounds
decisions. Should we receive reports, we will discuss with
Albanian counterparts.

The UK provides comprehensive support to potential
victims of trafficking in the UK through the National
Referral Mechanism regardless of their nationality. All
victims who receive a positive reasonable grounds
decision are entitled to a minimum 45 days Reflection and
Recovery period, during which specialist support and
advocacy are provided. This includes access to emergency
medical treatment, translation and interpretation,
information and signposting, counselling, assistance at
appropriate stages of criminal proceedings against
offenders, assistance with returning to their home country,
and tailored exit plans to move on from their time in
service. This assistance is designed to meet the unique
needs of individual potential victims.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9389
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9389
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9390
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9391
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-05/HL9313
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-05/HL9313
https://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/home-affairs/Windrush-Home-Office-update-10-July-2018.pdf
https://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/home-affairs/Windrush-Home-Office-update-10-July-2018.pdf
https://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/home-affairs/Windrush-Home-Office-update-10-July-2018.pdf
https://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/home-affairs/Windrush-Home-Office-update-10-July-2018.pdf
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-05/HL9313
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-05/HL9313
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-05/HL9313
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9399
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9400
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9401

Page 18

Judiciary: Females
Asked by Lord Pendry

To ask Her Majesty's Government what percentage of
judges who sit in the Magistrates Courts of England and
Wales are (1) women, and (2) women from ethnic
minority backgrounds, broken down by region.
[HL9441]

Asked by Lord Pendry

To ask Her Majesty's Government what percentage of
circuit judges and recorders in England and Wales are
(1) women, and (2) women from ethnic minority
backgrounds, broken down by region. [HL9442]

Asked by Lord Pendry

To ask Her Majesty's Government what percentage of
judges who sit in Family Division Courts in England
and Wales are (1) women, and (2) women from ethnic
minority backgrounds, broken down by region.
[HL9443]

Asked by Lord Pendry

To ask Her Majesty's Government what percentage of
judges who sit in County Courts of England and Wales
are (1) women, and (2) women from ethnic minority
backgrounds, broken down by region. [HL9444)

Asked by Lord Pendry

To ask Her Majesty's Government what percentage of
judges who sit on the Court of Appeal of England and
Wales are (1) women, and (2) women from ethnic
minority backgrounds. [HL9445]

Asked by Lord Pendry

To ask Her Majesty's Government what percentage of
judges who sit in the High Court of England and Wales
are (1) women, and (2) women from ethnic minority
backgrounds. [HL9446]

Lord Keen of Elie: The 2018 official judicial diversity
statistics were published on 12 July and is attached. The
statistical tables provide information on the:

1) Primary appointment of Judges in Courts in England
and Wales, by gender, ethnicity, professional background,
age and payment type by region, as at 1 April 2018

2) Primary appointment of Judges and Non-Legal
members in Tribunals in England and Wales and
Employment Tribunal Scotland, by gender, ethnicity,
professional background, age and payment type, as at 1
April 2018

3) Primary appointment of serving Magistrates in
England and Wales, by Advisory Committee Area, by
gender, ethnicity, and age, as at 1 April 2018

The data is not available by the breakdown requested,
as the gender and ethnicity of judges is reported but not in
combination; and diversity information of judges by
region is reported for the total courts judiciary but not by

24 July 2018

Written Answers

judicial office. This breakdown requested could only be
collated at a disproportionate cost.
The Answer includes the following attached material:

Table of Judicial diversity statistics 2018 [Copy of judicial-
diversity-statistics-2018.xIsx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9441

Local Government: Leicestershire
Asked by Lord Kennedy of Southwark

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the proposals by Leicestershire
County Council to create a single unitary authority in
the county presently served by a two-tier structure; and
whether it is their policy to only agree to the
reorganisation of local government structures where
agreement is reached with all the local authorities
affected. [HL9491]

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: Whilst the Government
has not received such a proposal, it would assess any
proposal to replace two-tier local government with one or
more unitary councils against our publicly announced
criteria, namely that proposals should, if implemented, be
likely to improve the area's local government, command a
good deal of local support in the area, and whether the
area itself is a credible geography for the proposed new
structures.

Mental Health Services: Ethnic Groups
Asked by Lord Boateng

To ask Her Majesty's Government what were the
recovery rates for Black and Minority Ethnic (BAME)
patients referred for treatment through the Improving
Access to Psychological Therapies programme in
comparison with other patient groups; whether recovery
rates for BAME patients vary between the worst
deprived and least deprived areas; and if so, how.
[HL9325]

Lord O'Shaughnessy: Improving Access to
Psychological Therapies recovery rates by ethnicity group
and Indices of Multiple Deprivation are shown in the
attached table, due to the size of the data.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

IAPT recovery rates [HL9325 Improving Access to Psychological
Therapies table formatted.docx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-09/HL9325


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9441
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9441
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9442
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9443
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9443
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9444
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9445
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9446
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9441
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9441
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9441
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9491
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-09/HL9325
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-09/HL9325
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-09/HL9325
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-09/HL9325
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-09/HL9325

Written Answers

Middle East: Water
Asked by Lord Hunt of Chesterton

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they
have taken with other countries and UN agencies,
including the World Meteorological Organisation, to
help restore water to the rivers and ground water
resources in war torn countries in the Middle East.
[HL9584]

Lord Bates: The UK Government is working closely
with partners, including UN agencies, to improve access
to and management of water resources in a number of
Middle Eastern countries.

Examples include:

- Technical support for national policy and planning on
water resources in Syria, the Occupied Palestinian
Territories, Lebanon and Jordan.

- Support for water resources management in Yemen,
through the World Bank’s Pilot Programme for Climate
Resilience.

- Working with UNICEF in Jordan to improve access to
safe water and sanitation facilities for Syrian refugees and
vulnerable Jordanians.

- Supporting the Water Authority of Jordan carry out
urgently needed improvement of the wastewater system’s
operational capacity, by building a new wastewater
conveyor (redundancy pipe) benefitting a total of 2.3
million people.

- Support to the construction of the Central Gaza
Desalination Plant and upgrading of the water distribution
network in Gaza.

Monitoring Officers
Asked by Lord Kennedy of Southwark

To ask Her Majesty's Government what plans they
have to strengthen the role of monitoring officers in
local authorities. [HL9495]

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: The Government has
no plans to change the role of monitoring officers in local
authorities.

The role of the monitoring officer is to ensure that the
council operates within the law. Monitoring officers have
a specific duty to:

» Report on matters they believe are, or may be, illegal
or amount to maladministration;

* Investigate concerns about the conduct of councillors
and officers; and

* Oversee the operation, review and updating of the
constitution, including to provide advice on the
interpretation of the constitution, and make
determinations where necessary.

24 July 2018

Page 19

NHS: Migrant Workers
Asked by Lord Davies of Stamford

To ask Her Majesty's Government, further to the
answer by the Earl of Courtown on 12 June (HL Deb,
col 1575), from which countries it would not be
acceptable for the NHS to recruit nurses and doctors.
[HL8702]

Lord O'Shaughnessy: The United Kingdom adheres to
the World Health Organization Global Code of Practice
on the International Recruitment of Health Personnel. The
UK Government has developed a list of developing
countries, based on economic status and the availability of
healthcare professionals that should not be targeted for
recruitment without Government-to-Government
agreement.

The list is based upon the Organisation for Economic
Cooperation and Development’s Development Assistance
Committee list of aid recipients and can be found in the
attached table, due to the size of the data.

There are three important exceptions to this list. First,
there is Memorandum of Understanding between the UK
and Philippine Governments to enable the UK to recruit
registered nurses and other healthcare professionals that
are regulated by appropriate professional bodies in both
countries. Second, the inclusion of India on this list is in
relation to four states: Andhra Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh,
Orissa and West Bengal. These states currently receive
assistance from the Department for International
Development. Finally, the Chinese Government has
requested that China is removed from this list but that no
recruitment should take place in small rural areas.

Specific agreements also exist for exchange
programmes, or medical training initiatives, which enable
health care professionals to come to the UK on a
temporary basis to learn new skills before returning to
their home country. For example, the Government
announced such a scheme in partnership with the
Jamaican Government in April this year.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

Countries which should not be targeted [List of developing
countries that should not be targeted for recruitment of health
service personnel.docx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-18/HL8702

Overseas Workers: Civil Servants
Asked by Lord Goodlad

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they are
taking to ensure that the pension arrears owed to former
members of Her Majesty's Overseas Civil Service are
paid. [HL9548]

Lord Bates: DFID Overseas Pension Department have
responsibility for administering pensions to former


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-17/HL9584
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-17/HL9584
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9495
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-18/HL8702
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-18/HL8702
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-18/HL8702
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-18/HL8702
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-06-18/HL8702
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-16/HL9548

Page 20

expatriate Colonial Civil Servants and have no pension
arrears outstanding to entitled pensioners.

Palestinians: Military Aid
Asked by Baroness Tonge

To ask Her Majesty's Government what training the
army and Joint Forces Command supply to the
Palestinian Authority Security Forces; what is their
budget for such training; and which department
provides the budget. [HL9623]

Earl Howe: | refer the noble Baroness to the answer |
gave her on 19 June 2018, to HL 8534.

This training is paid for by the cross-Government
Conflict, Stability and Security Fund (CSSF) and MOD's
Defence Assistance Fund (DAF). In financial year 2017-
18, the CSSF spend was £2.32 million; and DAF spend
was £145,000.

The Answer includes the following attached material:

HL8534 - Middle East: Military Aid [Hansard Extract 19 June
2018 HL 8534.docx]

The material can be viewed online at:
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-
answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-17/HL9623

Pension Funds: Investment
Asked by Lord Teverson

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they
intend to issue any guidance to pension fund trustees to
encourage them to invest in green assets without
breaching their fiduciary duty; and if so, when.
[HL9619]

Baroness Buscombe: The Government does not seek
to encourage or direct pension schemes to invest in any
particular class of assets. However, it does want to
support pension fund trustees to be clear about their
responsibilities when making investment decisions and to
remove any uncertainty caused by the current regulations.

The 2017 Law Commission report ‘Pension funds and
social investment’ found that some trustees are confused
about their fiduciary duty to consider the long-term
sustainability of investments. The Government agrees it
should clarify that trustees have a duty to consider risk
and opportunities in the long-term, including those arising
from environmental, social, governance and climate
change considerations. We have consulted on regulatory
changes which, subject to the outcome of the consultation
and Parliamentary approval, will make this clarification
with effect from 1 October 20109.

Following the changes we anticipate that The Pensions
Regulator will update existing Codes and guidance for
trustees.

24 July 2018

Written Answers

Poppy Factory
Asked by Lord Lee of Trafford

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the work of the Poppy Factory in
helping disabled veterans find sustainable employment;
and whether they would consider using it to assist the
work of Work Choice. [HL9386]

Asked by Lord Lee of Trafford

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of research by the King's College
Centre for Military Health Research which suggested an
individual placement and support (IPS) approach to
support back-to-work welfare services; and whether
they will support The Poppy Factory, which offers an
IPS employment service to wounded, injured and sick
veterans. [HL9440]

Baroness Buscombe: Government values the work
carried out by The Poppy Factory. The Poppy Factory
made a valuable contribution to the Health and Work
Green Paper consultation and also attended a special
DWP consultation event for Armed Forces stakeholders.

Work Choice is no longer accepting referrals as it is
being replaced by The Work and Health Programme,
which was rolled out in all areas of England and Wales
between November 2017 and March 2018. The Poppy
Factory was informed at the appropriate time how to bid
to become a Work and Health Programme supplier.
Successful suppliers were announced in early October
2017.

The Government looks closely at schemes to help
people back to work, studies relevant research and learns
lessons where appropriate. The Poppy Factory’s ‘Getting
You Back to Work’ programme has delivered impressive
outcomes through its Individual Placement and Support
approach and the organisation should be congratulated for
the way it supports its clients.

The NHS is doubling its provision of IPS services in
NHS services for people with severe and enduring mental
health, for whom it has proved successful. The
Government is also testing whether this model of
employment support is effective for other groups.

We would be keen to learn from the experience of the
Poppy Factory of running IPS for veterans. Previous
DWP Armed Forces Ministers have visited the Poppy
Factory in Richmond and | plan to visit later this year.

Private Rented Housing: Electrical Safety
Asked by Lord Kennedy of Southwark

To ask Her Majesty's Government what progress they
have made in introducing electrical safety checks in the
private rental sector. [HL9438]

Lord Bourne of Aberystwyth: Our recent public
consultation sought views on introducing mandatory
electrical safety checks in the private rented sector. There
were just under 600 responses and we announced on 19


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-17/HL9623
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-17/HL9623
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-17/HL9623
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-17/HL9623
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-17/HL9619
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-17/HL9619
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9386
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9440
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9438

Written Answers

July that landlords will be required to have electrical
installations in their properties checked every 5 years.

Railways: Yorkshire and the Humber
Asked by Lord Bradshaw

To ask Her Majesty's Government what assessment
they have made of the impact on journey times of
additional stops at Stevenage for the 6.40am Leeds to
London and 6.55am Skipton to London services; and
how long these additional stops will be included in the
timetable. [HL9367]

Baroness Sugg: London North Eastern Railway
temporarily included additional stops at Stevenage, to
support passengers until the new Govia Thameslink
Railway timetable was put into place on Sunday July 15.
As a result of the new timetable, trains from Leeds and
Skipton into London will no longer stop at Stevenage.

Syria: Humanitarian Aid
Asked by The Marquess of Lothian

To ask Her Majesty's Government what
representations and reports they have received about the
current humanitarian situation in Idlib. [HL9497]

Lord Bates: We are concerned about the dire
humanitarian situation in Idlib where over two million
civilians live in fear of attacks by the Assad regime and
its backers. Over 50% of the Idlib population have been
displaced from their homes, sometimes multiple times,
stretching scarce resources beyond their limits and putting
further strain on host communities. DFID-funded partners
are providing the most vulnerable with food, education,
healthcare and cash grants.

With our international partners, the UK continues to use
our position in the UN Security Council and the
International Syria Support Group to advocate for the
protection of civilians, and calls on all parties to allow
humanitarian agencies unfettered access to deliver aid to
those most in need.

UK Trade with EU
Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they will
have to pay contributions to the EU to benefit from
participation in a free trade area for goods; and if so,
how much this would cost. [HL9408]

Lord Callanan: Our proposals are for a common
rulebook for goods, covering those rules necessary to
ensure that there is frictionless trade at the border,
alongside a business-friendly facilitated customs
arrangement. This is in the interest of both EU and the
UK and will enable us to protect integrated supply chains
and meet our joint commitment on the Northern Ireland-
Ireland border.

24 July 2018

Page 21

Asked by Lord Taylor of Warwick

To ask Her Majesty's Government what steps they
plan to take to ensure that the UK will be able to exert
influence on the EU about the regulation of goods so
that the common rulebook proposed after Brexit
remains in the national interest. [HL9453]

Lord Callanan: Our proposals are for a common
rulebook for goods, covering those rules necessary to
ensure that there is frictionless trade at the border,
alongside a business-friendly facilitated customs
arrangement. This is in the interest of both EU and the
UK and will enable us to protect integrated supply chains
and meet our joint commitment on the Ireland-Northern
Ireland border.

As part of the agreement, the UK would also seek
participation in relevant EU technical committees and
agencies that have a role in designing and implementing
rules that form part of the common rulebook. Where the
UK has chosen to apply a common rulebook Parliament
would have a lock on incorporating rules into the UK
legal order, recognising that choosing not to pass the
relevant legislation would have consequences.

Universal Credit
Asked by Lord Hylton

To ask Her Majesty's Government, in the light of the
demand on the services of food banks, whether they
plan to introduce any modifications and improvements
to the administration of Universal Credit; and in
particular whether they will reduce (1) the waiting time
for first payments, and (2) the level of advance loan
repayments. [HL9429]

Baroness Buscombe: We continuously modify and
improve Universal Credit in response to feedback, and
have also implemented a number of further
improvements.

This package of measures, which are set out below, not
only addresses concerns raised around the first assessment
period and the budgeting issues faced by some claimants
at the start of their claim, but also supports the vast
majority of claimants transitioning onto Universal Credit.
They include:

 from 29 November 2017, all DWP Universal Credit
phone lines are free and claimants will not be charged
when they need to get help with their Universal Credit
claim.

* from 3 January, the repayment period of Universal
Credit advances has been increased to 12 months and
claimants can now get up to 100 per cent of their
estimated monthly entitlement upfront. These advances
are available to claimants interest-free. Earlier this
month (July 2018), advances also became available to
apply for online.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9367
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-12/HL9497
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9408
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9453
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9429

Page 22

« from 14 February, the seven-day waiting period that
some claimants had at the start of their Universal Credit
claim was removed; and,

« from 11 April, we have provided an additional
payment for claimants already receiving support
towards their housing costs of two weeks of their
Housing Benefit to support them as they transfer onto
Universal Credit. Claimants will not be required to
repay this money.

Asked by Lord Hylton

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they plan
to increase Universal Credit payments in line with
inflation; and what plans they have, if any, to make
payments reflect more closely the Minimum Income
Standard. [HL9430]

Baroness Buscombe: The Department will be
conducting the annual review of benefit and pension rates
later this year, as required by the Social Security
Administration Act 1992. This will include many
Universal Credit rates, though it will exclude the standard
allowance which has been frozen at 2015/16 levels until
the end of 2019/20, by the Welfare Reform and Work Act
2016.

The Government is committed to supporting people
who cannot work or have additional needs as a result of

24 July 2018

Written Answers

illness or disability and has consistently increased the
carer amount, Limited Capability for Work and Work-
Related Activity amount and higher disabled child
addition in line with inflation since the introduction of
Universal  Credit. ~ Additionally, although  work
allowances, have not been increased each year they were
raised in line with inflation for 2018/19.

Visas: Fees and Charges
Asked by Lord Roberts of Llandudno

To ask Her Majesty's Government whether they will
waive visa applications fees for people who cannot be
returned to their home country because that would
result in a breach of their human rights. [HL9387]

Baroness Williams of Trafford: Fee waivers are
available for specified applications, such as those where
removal or refusal to grant leave would be a breach of
their human rights. Fee waivers are granted if the
applicant is currently destitute, likely to be rendered
destitute, or whether there are exceptional circumstances
relating to their financial outgoings. This can include
having to provide for the particular welfare needs of a
child.


http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-11/HL9430
http://www.parliament.uk/business/publications/written-questions-answers-statements/written-question/Lords/2018-07-10/HL9387

Index to Statements and Answers

Written Statements.........coovvevenencieieeee e 1
A Better Defence EState ...........ccovevvnciiiiincnnnn, 1
Business INVEStMENt ..........ccccoovieieiiininereiees 1
CroSSrail.......ccceoiieiiiiiii 2
Department of Health and Social Update.............. 3
ECOFIN: 13 JUlY ..o 4
Education Support Fund...........ccccoovevvevnivenennnene, 5
Full-Time Social Action Review............cc.ccoceeene. 5
HM Courts and Tribunals Service.............cc.c..... 5
HM Government's Guarantee.............ccceevnnienene 6
Home Office Update........c.ccooveveiiiiiiieiieve 6
HOUSING . 7
Jordanian Armed Forces: Provision of Equipment
.............................................................................. 7
Justice Update.........cccovvvveeveiieiciese e 8
Law Officers’ Department............ccoceervrveererennns 8
Local Government Finance ..........c.cccoeveveeniennnn. 8
Local Growth.........cccovveiiiiiceee e 9
Machinery of Government Change .................... 10
Ministry of Defence Update ...........cccccevevernenenn, 10
Proceeds of Crime Act 2002..........ccccvvvririnnennns 11
SCNOOIS ... 11
TEACKEIS. ... 12

WIItteN ANSWENS.......oviiiiiiiicii e 14
Afghanistan: Military Aid .........cccccoovnininenn, 14
ASYIUM Lo 14
Asylum: LGBT People.......cccoooivieiiiiiieeee, 14
Berries and Soft Fruit: Nanotechnology............. 14
CUSTOMS ... e 14
Data Protection: EU LaW.........ccccocvvvrineneniennns 15
Department for International Development:
REVIEWS ... 15
Deportation........ccoeieee i 15
Digital Technology: UK Trade with EU ............ 15
Female Genital Mutilation.............ccccooiininenn, 16

Free Movement of Labour.........cocccevvevveeeiieveeeenn. 16

Gambling: Internet..........cccoceovvviiiine i 16
Housing: Construction..........cccccceevevveveieernennnn, 16
Immigration Controls: Heathrow Airport.......... 16
Immigration: EU Nationals.........c..c.cccccevevennee. 16
Immigration OffiCers ..o, 17
Immigration: Windrush Generation................... 17
Human Trafficking: Albania...........c.ccccceveevenenn. 17
Judiciary: Females ... 18
Local Government: Leicestershire..................... 18
Mental Health Services: Ethnic Groups ............ 18
Middle East: Water ...........cccovvreiiciineiicnnes 19
Monitoring OffiCers........c.cocevviiiiinncneree 19
NHS: Migrant WOrkers ........c.ccccoevevvevieneennennnnn, 19
Overseas Workers: Civil Servants..................... 19
Palestinians: Military Aid..........ccccoovvinvienens 20
Pension Funds: Investment............ccccoccevvnvenne 20
POPPY FACLOIY ..o 20
Private Rented Housing: Electrical Safety ........ 20
Railways: Yorkshire and the Humber................ 21
Syria: Humanitarian Aid.........ccccccoeveviiiieinee. 21
UK Trade With EU........ccccooiiiiiiiiicee, 21
Universal Credit........coooovercineiicesces 21
Visas: Fees and Charges.........ccoovvevneneniennenn 22



